expense. Commission Staff’s first adjustment is a total decrease of $30,930 to Employee

Pensions and Benefits expense to reflect the allowable health insurance premium based

on the pro forma total health insurance premium of $101,455.  Commission Staff’s second

adjustment based on the table below is a total decrease of $4,820 to reflect the $5,088

difference between the 2021 medical expense of $106,543 and the pro forma total health

insurance premium amount of $101,455 plus the $286 pension adjustment calculated in

the table above.

 The Commission agrees with the recommendations in the Commission Staff

Report and finds that the recommended adjustments are reasonable because they reflect

24 9 East Daviess Water’s Response to Staffs First Request, Item 1a and Item 1b, 1. _(a)

_2022_Ledger_Analysis.xls, 1. _(a)_2023_Ledger_Analysis.xls, and 1. (b)_2020- 2023_Trial_
Balance_Report.xls.

Pro Forma Wages Applicable to Retirement 399,456$

Times: Percent Pension Contribution 3.00%

Total Pro Forma Pension Contribution 11,984

Less: Test Year Pension Contribution (11,716)

Pension & Benefits Adjustment 268$

Test Year

Commission

Staff Adj.

BLS

Adjustment Pro Forma

Medical Expense 106,542$   (5,088)$   (30,930)$   70,524$

Pension Expense 11,716 268 11,984

Other 32,890 32,890

Total 151,148$   (4,820)$   (30,930)$   115,398$

 -12- Case No. 2023-00025

the allowable health insurance premium based on the pro forma total health insurance

premium, reflect the 2021 difference in medical expenses, and they factor in the pro forma

total health insurance premium and pension adjustment.

 Purchased Water.  In its application, East Daviess Water proposed an increase of

$150,653 to Purchased Water expense to reflect Owensboro Municipal Utilities’ increase

to their wholesale water rate from $1.94 per 1,000 gallons to $2.16 per 1,000 gallons.25

Owensboro Municipal Utilities is East Daviess Water’s sole supplier. Since the filing of its

application for this case, Owensboro Municipal Utilities increased its wholesale water rate

from $2.16 per 1,000 gallons to $3.15 per 1,000 gallons.26

 Commission Staff calculated a total increase of $338,440 to Purchased Water

expense to reflect the increase in wholesale water rate from Owensboro Municipal Utilities

using the table below.

The Commission agrees with the recommendations in the Commission Staff

Report and finds that the recommended adjustments are reasonable because they reflect

the wholesale water rate increase.

25 Application, Attachment 4, Statement of Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment G.

26 See Case No. 2023-00138, Electronic Purchased Water Adjustment Filing of East Daviess

County Water Association, Inc. pursuant to KRS 278.012 and 807 KAR 5:068 (filed May 1, 2023),

[…]

2020 34,515$

2021 58,002

2022 29,709

Average 40,742$

 -16- Case No. 2023-00025

the effect on the normalized spending adjustment. Commission Staff’s adjustment are

included in pro forma operating expenses.

 The Commission agrees with the recommendations in the Commission Staff

Report and finds that the recommended adjustments are reasonable because they reflect

normalized spending amounts.

 Insurance.  East Daviess Water proposed an increase of $374 to Insurance –

General Liability & Workers Compensation expense to reflect an insurance provider

increase in commercial package premium.36

 Commission Staff agreed that East Daviess Water adjustments met the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable, and Commission Staff included the

adjustments in pro forma operating expenses.

 The Commission agrees with the recommendations in the Commission Staff

Report and finds that the recommended adjustments meet the ratemaking criteria of being

known and measurable.

36 Application, Attachment 4, Statement of Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment J.

Description

Brown

Service

Company

Other

Contract

Labor Pro Forma

Test Year 58,002$   42,508$   100,510$

East Daviess Proposed Adjustment 58,002 0 58,002

East Daviess Calculation 116,004   42,508   158,512

Commission Staff Adjustment -

Normalize Test Year Spending (1) (17,260) (17,260)

Commission Staff Adjustment -

Adjust for Contract Cost Change (2) (17,260) (17,260)

Pro Forma 81,484$   42,508$   123,992$

 -17- Case No. 2023-00025

 Amortization.  East Daviess Water proposed an increase of $4,555 to Amortization

expense to reflect the $13,664 in initial fees for the setup of their new software system

amortized over three years using the table below.

 Commission Staff agreed that East Daviess Water adjustments met the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable, and Commission Staff included the

adjustments in pro forma operating expenses.

The Commission agrees with the recommendations in the Commission Staff

Report and finds that the recommended adjustments are reasonable.